25.3	 Financial risk management objectives and policies
The financial risk arising from the Company’s operations are currency risk, interest rate risk, credit risk,
liquidity risk and commodity price risk. These risks arise from the normal course of operations and all
transactions undertaken are to support the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. The risks
associated with these financial instruments and the policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out
below. Management of the Company manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate
measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

Currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on its sales or purchases in currencies other than the
U.S. Dollar. The Company manages this risk by matching receipts and payments in the same currency
and through monitoring.

The sensitivity of the Company’s comprehensive income due to changes in the carrying values of monetary
assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies is as follows. A positive number indicates an increase
in comprehensive income, whereas a negative number indicates a decrease in comprehensive income.

As at December 31,

2012 2011

Increase/decrease in foreign exchange rate

+5% $850 $4,414

– 5% $(850) $(4,414)

Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on the variable rate of interest earned on its cash and short
term money market investments. However, the rate of interest earned on these instruments is below 3%;
therefore, the interest rate risk is not significant.

The Company’s convertible debenture (Note 19) and line of credit facility (Note 18) accrue interest at fixed
rates; therefore the Company is not exposed to interest rate risk on these instruments.

Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk associated with its cash, short term money market investments